502541694 10/22/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2587142

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA							
		N	me			Execution Dat	te	
KRISHNA P. SINGH)2/20/2009		
JOHN D. GRIFFITHS					C)2/19/2009		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA							
Name: HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL, INC.								
Street Address:	555 LINCOLN							
City:	MARLTON							
State/Country:	NEW JERSE	<u> </u>						
Postal Code:	08054							
PROPERTY NUMBI				Number				
PROPERTY NUMBI				Number				
	у Туре	140603	4	Number				
Propert	y Type r.	140603	4	Number				
Propert Application Numbe	y Type r: CE DATA			Number				
Propert Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone:	y Type r. CE DATA (215	5)735-930	5					
Propert Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email:	y Type r. CE DATA (215- lorra	5)735-930 -735-930 aine.givig	5 2 ano@thebellesgroup	o.com				
Propert Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence win	y Type r. CE DATA (215 215- lorra	5)735-930 -735-930 aine.givig	5 2 ano@thebellesgroup ine email attempt is u	o.com				
Propert Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email:	y Type r: CE DATA (215 215- lorra Il be sent via US Ma	5)735-930 -735-930 aine.givig ail when	5 ano@thebellesgroup ne email attempt is un GROUP, P.C.	o.com				
Propert Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence win Correspondent Nam	y Type T. CE DATA (215 215- lorra If be sent via US Mate: THE 404	5)735-930 -735-930 aine.givig ail when a	5 2 ano@thebellesgroup ine email attempt is u	o.com nsuccessful.				
Propert Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence win Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	y Type r: CE DATA (215 215- lorra If be sent via US Mare: THE 404 PHII	5)735-930 -735-930 aine.givig ail when a	5 e ano@thebellesgroup fie email attempt is un GROUP, P.C. STREET	o.com nsuccessful.				
Propert Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence win Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	y Type r: CE DATA (215 215- lorra Il be sent via US Ma ne: THE 404 PHII	5)735-930 -735-930 aine.givig ail when a	5 2 ano@thebellesgroup ine email attempt is un GROUP, P.C. STREET A, PENNSYLVANIA	o.com nsuccessful.				
Propert Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence win Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE	y Type r: CE DATA (215 215- lorra Il be sent via US Ma ne: THE 404 PHII	5)735-930 -735-930 aine.givig ail when a	5 ano@thebellesgroup ine email attempt is un GROUP, P.C. STREET A, PENNSYLVANIA HOL-002-US-DIV	o.com nsuccessful.				

PATENT REEL: 031455 FRAME: 0883

source=assign#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Krishna P. Singh and John D. Griffiths, hereinafter referred to as the assignor(s), residing at 113 Quayside Drive, Jupiter, FL 33477 and 14 Skyhook Circle, Deptford, NJ 08096, respectively, are joint inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made applications for Letters Patent to the United States identified as U.S. Patent Application No. 12/342,022, filed December 22, 2008 entitled System and Method for Preparing a Container Loaded with Wet Radioactive Elements for Dry Storage; and

WHEREAS, Holtec International, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of 555 Lincoln Drive West, Marlton, NJ 08054, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid by said assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or improvement and said application and any and all continuations, divisionals and renewals of and substitutes for said applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in the name applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, respectively, may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said applications and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to said assignee or to its nominees all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said applications and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

PATENT REEL: 031455 FRAME: 0884 AND, I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of the assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal.

2-20-09	1 Dewol
Date	Krishna P. Singh
	Inventor
2-19-09	JUD- Shiff
Date	John D. Griffiths

Inventor